

No. 32284-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

GREGORY ROSE and CATHERINE ROSE, and the marital community
composed thereof,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FMS, INC., d/b/a OKLAHOMA FMS, INC., an Oklahoma corporation,

Defendant-Respondent,

and

ROBERT W. MITCHELL,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBERT W. MITCHELL

Matthew C. Albrecht
David K. DeWolf
ALBRECHT LAW PLLC
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste 614
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 495-1246

Attorneys for Appellant Robert W. Mitchell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

VI. ARGUMENT..... 11

A. The trial court erred in failing to evaluate the CR 26(g) and 56(g) sanctions “without consideration of the CR 11(a) sanctions rejected [by the Court of Appeals].”11

B. The trial court erred by assuming jurisdiction over the case upon remand.....13

C. The trial court failed to satisfy the *Burnet* standards for the imposition of sanctions14

1. The trial court failed to enter findings that would permit appellate review 14

2. FMS had advance notice and demanded that Mitchell obtain the Kohl’s records; no sanction beyond striking the evidence is justified by the evidence for Mitchell’s failure to strictly comply with the advance notice requirement of CR 45..... 17

D. It is time for this “satellite litigation” to end. The judgment below should be reversed with an instruction to dismiss with prejudice.20

VII. CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	passim
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....	13
<i>Manna Funding, LLC v. Kittitas County</i> , 173 Wn.App. 879, 295 P.3d 1197 (Div. 3 2013);.....	18
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn.App. 66, 79-80, 10 P.3d 408 (Div. 1 2000).....	18
<i>Rose v. FMS, Inc., et al.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1065, No. 30380-2-III (2013)	passim
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	16, 17

Rules

CR 11	passim
CR 11(a).....	passim
CR 26	passim
CR 26(g).....	passim
CR 26(i)	18
CR 37	21
CR 37(a)(4)	21
CR 45	19
CR 45(b)(2).....	6
CR 56	passim
CR 56(g).....	passim
